

ITEM NO.1703

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 71226/2025

P.D.DEVIASSIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 327639/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME

Date : 05-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Shinoj K.narayanan, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Ms. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Petitioner is exempted from surrendering till the date of
first listing before the Court.

(SHIPRA NARANG)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KOMAL)
BRANCH OFFICER